To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate $3,381,000 [THREE MILLION 
THREEHUNDRED EIGHTY-ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS] for the purpose of renovating 
the Town-owned Reverend Morrison Meeting House. 
Said sum is to be raised by the issuance of serial bonds or notes in the amount of $3,381,000 
[THREE MILLION THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY-ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS] under 
and in compliance with the provisions of the Municipal Finance Act (NH RSA Chapter 33) and to 
authorize the Town Council to issue, negotiate, sell and deliver such bonds or notes, to determine 
the rate(s) of interest thereon and the maturity and other terms thereof, and to authorize the Town

[...]

pass any other vote relative thereto; to authorize the Town Council to apply for, accept and expend 
federal, state or other aid, if any, which may be available for said project and to comply with all 
laws applicable to said project; and, further to raise and appropriate THREE HUNDRED SEVEN 
THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED FOURTEEN DOLLARS ($307,814) for the first year’s 
interest and principal payments on said bonds. 
(Ballot Vote – 60% approval required). 

FISCAL YEAR Estimated Costs Estimated Tax

2026-2027 $307,814 $0.041 * 

2027-2028 $304,590 $0.040 *  

2028-2029 $297,280 $0.039 * 

2029-2030 $289,970 $0.039 *

[...]

resulting in a tax rate impact of $3.728 in FY 27 based upon projected assessed values.) 

Yes  No Abstained 
Voted by the Town Council: 4 0 1 

Voted by the Budget Committee: 7 0 0 

ARTICLE NO. 7: [CONSTRUCTION OF SCHOOL DISTRICT OFFICE] 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of TWO MILLION FIVE 
HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($2,500,000) for the purpose of constructing a School 
District Office building and any parking associated with the new building next to the Town Hall 
Offices (268 Mammoth Road).  The School District Office building will be able to be leased, and 
further to authorize the use of TWO MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($2,500,000) from the Unassigned Fund Balance towards this appropriation. This article is a 
special warrant article per RSA 32:7, VI and will not lapse until June 30, 2032, or when the 
project is completed, whichever is first. (Majority Vote Required) 

(If passed, this article will require the Town to raise $0.00 in property taxes, resulting in a tax

[...]

resulting in a tax rate impact of $0.013 in FY 27 based upon projected assessed values.) 

Yes  No Abstained
Voted by the Town Council: 5 0 0 

Voted by the Budget Committee: 7 0 0 

ARTICLE NO. 9: [ROADWAY MAINTENANCE EXPENDABLE TRUST FUND]

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of SIX HUNDRED FIFTY 
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($650,000) to be placed in the Roadway Maintenance Expendable 
Trust Fund. 

(If passed, this article will require the Town to raise $650,000 in property taxes, resulting 
in a tax rate impact of $0.086 in FY 27 based upon projected assessed values.) 

Yes  No Abstained

[...]

ARTICLE NO. 11:  [FIRE DEPARTMENT EQUIPMENT CAPITAL RESERVE FUND] 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate EIGHT HUNDRED THOUSAND 
DOLLARS ($800,000) to be placed in the Fire Equipment Capital Reserve Fund and further to 
authorize the use of FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($550,000) from the 
June 30 Unassigned Fund Balance towards this appropriation.

(If passed, this article will require the Town to raise $250,000 in property taxes, resulting in a 
tax rate impact of $0.033 in FY 27 based upon projected assessed values.) 

Yes  No Abstained
Voted by the Town Council: 4 1 0 

Voted by the Budget Committee: 7 0 0 

ARTICLE NO. 12: [INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY CAPITAL RESERVE FUND] 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of THREE HUNDRED 
FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($350,000) to be placed in the Information Technology 
Capital Reserve Fund and further to authorize the use of FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($50,000) from the June 30 Unassigned Fund Balance towards this appropriation.

(If passed, this article will require the Town to raise $300,000 in property taxes, resulting in a